


976*9 J6Ik

Keep Your Card in This Pocket

Books will be issued only en presentation of proper

library cards.

Unless labeled otherwise, books may be retained

for four weeks. Borrowers finding books marked, de-

faced cr mutilated are expected to report same a!

library desk; otherwise ifce last borrower will be held

responsible for all Imperfections discovered.

Hie card holder is responsible for all books drawn
en tins card.

Penalty for over-due books 2c a day plus cost of

notices.

Lest cards and change of
_

residence must be re-

ported promptly.

Public Library

Kansas City, Mo.

Keep Your Card in This Pocket
DUKVWflZ f W . JK, 0* ML









:

B00K BY

W1LLARD ROUSE JILLSON

Oil and Gas Resources of Kentucky, 1919-1920

Geology and Coals of Stinking Creek, 1919

Contributions to Kentucky Geology, 1920

Economic Papers on Kentucky Geology, 1921

Production of Eastern Kentucky Crude Oils, 1921

The Skth Geological Survey, 1921

OT Field Stratigraphy of Kentucky, 1922

Conservation of Natural Gas in Kentucky, 1922

Geological Research in Kentucky, 1923

The Coal Industry in Kentucky, 1922-1924

Kentucky State Parks, 1924-1927

New (HI Pools of Kentucky, 1926

Topography of Kentucky, 1927

Sketches in Geology, 1928

Geology and Mineral Resources of Kentucky, 1928

Oil and Gas in Western Kentucky, 1930

Geological Survey Affairs, 1930

Tklegrande Oil Pool, 1930

Geology and Industry, 1931

Geology of the Deep Wells in Kentucky, 1931

Oil and Gas m the Bkegrass of Kentucky, 1931

Natural Gas in Western Kentucky, 1931

Paleontology of Kentucky, Ed., 193]

Alter Thirteen Years, 1931

The Carlisle Gas Held, 1932

The Next Oil Pool, 1932

Histery

The Big Sandy Valley, 1923

The Kentucky Land Grants, 1925

Old Kentucky Entries and Deeds, 1926

Fikra's Kentucke, 1929-1930

Tales of the Dark and Bloody Ground, 1930

The KentacHe County, 1931

Early Kentucky Literature, 1931-1932

The Ohio Country, 1932

A TraasyiYanian Trilogy, 1932

Kentucky in American History, 1933

Edwin P. Morrow, Kentackian, 1922

The Boone Narrative, 1932

Lincoln Back Home, 1932

Cap'n Jim, A Tale of Old Fort Hanoi 1933

Verse

Songs and Satires, 1926

Kentudde; A Colonial Narrative, 1932



KENTUCKY IN

AMERICAN HISTORY





The Story of Great Names

Great Deeds in the Annals

of A Commonwealth

By

WILLARD JILLSON, Sc. D.

THE COURIER-JOURNAL JOB PRINTING Co.

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY



OF THIS FIRST ISSUE OF

KENTUCKY IN AMERICAN HISTORY

ONLY 200 COPIES HAVE

BEEN PRINTED, THIS

BEING NUMBER

Copyright, 1933 by

W1LLARD ROUSE JILLSON



Dedicated

to

Lucieft Becknet

Historian, Geologist, Friend





Foreword

Kentucky, ever a picturesque Commonwealth In

the moving drama of American life, is justly proud

of the achievements of her traditional and storied

past. But not less now, than a few generations or a

century ago, she points with quickening pulse to the

fine record of her many sons and daughters who stand

resolutely during these troublesome and rapidly chang-

ing times in the forefront of National affairs. While

to many, upon casual consideration, the successes of

today may seem small compared to the fully crystal-

lized heroics of long ago, there is ample assurance

that when the present record is examined some hun-

dred or more years hence, it will be found of equally

large and satisfactory measure. It will then be more

apparent than ever that the British-American culture

which was established toward the end of the eighteenth

century by the pioneer fathers on the Bluegrass

plain in Kentucky became deep seated and has

afforded a continuous and never-failing source of

strength and leadership to the Nation.

It was with this thesis in mind that much which

appears on the following pages was originally outlined

in an address before the faculty and student body of



the Western Kentucky State Teachers College at

Bowling Green, Kentucky on January 16th, 1933.

Subsequently this address has been delivered elsewhere

in the course of which some important additions have

been made, chiefly at the suggestion of a number of

warm personal friends who have been kind enough

to carefully read both manuscript and proof pages.

To each of them I extend my sincere thanks.

IE passing it may be remarked that no two Ken-

tuckiaes might be expected to agree as to the collective

or individual importance of any group of celebrities

from any State in the Union, much less Kentucky!

Since this is so obviously and indisputably the case,

the reader is asked, if he valorously holds to honorable

Bluegrass antecedents, to measure this little essay

by some other yardstick than that which involves his

owe ancestral line, lest the ever surging personal equa-

tion confuse what might otherwise be a valid opinion.

Washington, D. C.

April 3, 1933.



KENTUCKY IN

AMERICAN HISTORY





Kentucky
In

By WILLARD ROUSE JILLSON

It would seem at first glance that one must

go far afield from the beaten paths of rational

thinking to claim for any particular Common-

wealth in this American Union the distinction

of having been outstandingly generous or

opportune in its gifts to the Nation. Yet this

is really not the case. In great republics such

as ours, and others of liberal address, while

group service and thinking set up the trend of

public action and opinion, it is the brilliant

personal leadership and achievement of a few

that vitalizes a period, and subsequently, lends

color to the pages of history. In a peculiar

and fundamental way the sons and daughters

of Kentucky from the earliest times have

labored in the making of America. Their

contributions, not unlike those of other great



In

figures in world affairs, have been so striking

as to give to this, their native State, real dis-

tinction and the lasting stamp of individuality.

In striving to find some logical explanation

for this indubitable fact, it is obviously an

error to conclude that good fortune has been

the mother of achievement. Certainly it could

not have been the governing factor in all

instances. Furthermore such an admission

rules out the human element in its manifold

phases; dismisses as it were with a gesture far-

sightedness, bravery, adaptability, persistence

and all its train. The exceptional Kentuckian,

exceptional in its truest sense because of dis-

tinguished service to his country and to man-

kind, is great as any really important histor-

ical figure is great because of a crisis, an

emergency and his ability to rise to it and give

leadership. Nature, always careless of the in-

dividual, cherishes the race. Evolution, her

chief handmaiden turning the wheel of destiny

in cycles often so vast as to be but slightly

comprehended in advance, if at all, works



In

logically and in systematic ways her wonders

to perform,

Ancient and Modern Times

The records of ancients medieval and

modern times attest the verity of the assertion

that fundamental movements in any body

politic are the fruit of an irrepressible desire

on the part of the people. Leaders rise and

fall in any national or international undertak-

ing in accordance with their ability and the

tendency of the times in which they move, but

the high spirit of the occasion bred in the

pulse and blood stream of the race moves on

in the course of essential and ultimate progress

with a majesty which, viewed in the large, is

as remarkable as it is compelling. Such has

been the course of American history these past

three hundred years or more. And such, dur-

ing the latter half of this period, has been

markedly the trend in Kentucky, first Com-

monwealth to pioneer and develop the untram-

3



Ill

West. Here a genius for timely action

coupled with unequalled foresight, fortitude

bravery has produced again and again an

outstanding character in times of national or

state emergency. Kentucky has thus given

leadership to the unfolding American drama

of our times. In doing this, unusual as it may

seem, this Commonwealth has but recapitulated

on a variable scale, it may be pointed out, the

grand theme of racial progress from the earliest

times.

Out of the dim and distant shadowland

of barbarism couched along the lower waters

of two broadly meandering rivers the Tigris

and the Euphrates flowing into the head

of the muchly fabled Persian Gulf, there arose

many thousands of years ago a rudimentary

civilization. In the course of time, after long

centuries of straggle for some more permanent

form of expression than speech, writing of an

elementary form was developed. With it began

the record of the rise and fall of

empire, the ascendency of temporal leader-

4



In

ship, the geographical migration of civilization

and military power, and the more rapid ad-

vancement of mankind* From the ruins of

what was once ancient Babylonia and Assyria,

Persia and Egypt there arose phoenix-like

the first real world power under the ephemeral

but able Alexander. Centuries passed and

with them the dominance of Greece. Mesopo-

tamian and Mediterranean then turned their

eyes to the West where a virile people lately

sprung from the Etruscan hills had come to

command the known world, from the mist

swept moorlands of Scotia on the north to the

burning sands of the Nile and Euphrates on

the south. All Hail, Caesar! incarnate

symbol of empire, if not the noblest, the high-

est and most powerful Roman of them all!

Colonial Expansion Into the Wilderness

In America toward the close of the eight-

eenth century as one turns the pages of the

continuing record, not unmindful of the long

5



In

of important events bridged in the inter-

vening passage of nearly two thousand years,

the old, yet ever new and interesting drama of

the awakening of a people, strong in desire

and daring in action, is seen to be unfolding.

Here, close to the Atlantic on the shore of a

new continent one of the decisive battles of

the world Yorktown, culminating in the

surrender of Cornwallis and the acknowledg-

ment of the independence of the United States

has just beea fought. An urge to peace

expansion after a long and devastating

straggle, swells throughout the land. Tales

of the great, the unexplored, the unpatented

West now filter across the rocky forested

barriers of the Alleghenies and find their way
down lanes of slow communication to the

Piedmont and seaboard towns.

In Virginia and Pennsylvania much is

known of the West from the journals of ex-

ploration of Dr. Thomas Walker and Christo-

pher Gist; from the verbal accounts of John

Finley, Daniel Boone and the "Long Hunters".

'6



In

As if moved by a common instinct, like the

unnumbered herds that disperse themselves in

epochal migrations across the great plains, men

turn their faces toward the rich caneiand In

Kentucky. Over the passes of the mountains,

the Blue Ridge and the Cumberlands they

come first by tens, then by hundreds and

finally by thousands. On every side stands

privation, hardship and danger. Murder,

scalping, captivity and torture at the hands of

hostile and cunning savages in greatly superior

numbers becomes Immediately a real and con-

tinuing menace. In the dark broadleaf forests

of that part of this State now known as the

Bluegrass region, giant trees are cut, clearings

opened, homes and gardens made* And as

these essential labors are expended, life must

be protected In the ail but unequal fight with

barbarism and inhospitable nature.

First Scouts and Pioneers

^ In such environment and with such sur-

roundings did the Invading Anglo-Saxon,

7



In

Sect and Celt move into the Dark and

Ground to possess it. Kentucky,

the land of promise, rich in soil, rich in

climate, rich in timber, rich in mineral, rich

in fish, the land of desire and

death! Here on rolling limestone uplands

broad alluvial bottoms the hardy fore-

fathers of this Commonwealth built their

cabins, patented their claims and schooled

themselves with the rifle to the ever present

face of danger. Like the Assyrian hordes of

old 9 the penetrating Greeks and the irresistible

Roman legions, liberty-loving early Ken-

tuckians would not be stayed. Thrust hun-

dreds of miles westward into the unconquered

wilderness, far removed from loved ones and

relief, they planted, nurtured and hus-

British-American culture and indepen-

in the valley of the Mississippi.

Their fortitude sacrifice made the initial

western expansion of this Nation an actuality;

its movement across the great plains and

the Rockies to the sun-kissed saline reaches

8



In

of the Pacific, an eventuality. High on the

scroll of everlasting fame of this new western

world be emblazoned the heroic names

of those intrepid pioneer leaders Daniel

Boone, Simon Kenton, Michael Stoner, Levi

Todd ? Benjamin Logan, John Floyd, William

Whitley, William Stewart and many others

whose moccasined feet helped to mark the

Wilderness Road through the Cumberland

Gap and the Hazel Patch to the Crab Orchard

and beyond.

Chief among the contemporaries of these

scouts, each sponsoring an important original

settlement Harrodsburg, Boonesborough,

Lexington, Louisville and Cincinnati and

giving freely of their vision and substance to

effect a rapid expansion of the West in

America through the opening up of Kentucky

and the Ohio valley, were James Harrod*

Richard Henderson, Nathaniel Hart ? Robert

Patterson, George Rogers Clark and John

Filson. Each of them trod many an obscure

trail through the all-surrounding forests* Time

9



In

and again did these pioneering leaders in the

wilderness meet and vanquish the bloodthirsty

red-skinned foe. Many a lonely settler turned

to them for immediate aid in the midst of

murderous foray and found quick relief from

the direst of impending fates. Ever ready to

give personal aid, even at the risk of their very

lives, these early freemen of this State were

at once the guiding and the supporting spirits

of their times. On such foundation stones of

personal sacrifice to the common good was

Kentucky, first nursling of the West, estab-

lished.

Kentucky's Military Glory

In the passage of a century and a half

a mere yesterday in the long corridor of the

history of man who can forget the price in

blood and bone and fair human hope and

affection that has been paid by the Kentucky

pioneer for this bounteous land! Where is

the craven who does not recall, who does not

thrill at the mention of the massacre at Rud-

10



In

dell's and Martin's Station, of the sieges of

Boonesboro, McClelland's* St. Asaph's,

Harrod's Fort and Bryant's station, of Estill's

defeat, of the ambush and battle of the

Blue Licks! Where is the American school-

boy who does not know of the remarkable

exploits and achievements of George Rogers

Clark and his leather-stockinged backwoods-

men the "Long Knives of Kentucky"

who in the dead of winter wrested old

Vincennes and the great Northwest territory

from the British and their allies, the Indian

tribes of the Great Lakes! Here was foresight

and fortitude, a commanding military genius

and a national coup d
?

etat all in one, planned

in Kentucky at Old Fort Harrod and executed

by Kentuckians in the interest of an advancing,

invincible America!

But Kentucky, ever quickly respondent to

the call of the Flag, glories In many another

military hero whose name is inseparably linked

with the expansion of this republic. Among

these, Isaac Shelby at Point Pleasant and



In

King's Mountain in the Revolutionary war
9

Presley Neville O'Bannon in cur war with

the Tripolitan pirates at Derne in 1805 ? and

Richard M. Johnson, the traditional slayer of

Tecumseli in the war of 1812. Later years

bring forth Zacliary Taylor and Humphrey
Marshall in the Mexican war and brave sons

without number in the Civil war, the war with

Spain and that great holocaust of modern times

the World war. On the great white shield

of Kentucky
5

$ immortal soldier dead are the

names of Charles Scott, John Allen, Robert

Anderson, John Hunt Morgan, John Todd,

John Adair, Basil Ooke, George B. Critten-

den, Marquis Calmes, James S. Jackson,

Stephen Trigg, Silas Marian, Albert Sidney

Johnston, Roger W. Hanson, John Edmonson,

Christopher ("Kit") Carson, George Croghan,
Ben Helm, Lucien Young, Simon

Bolivar Buckner, Lovell H. Rousseau, Hugh
Lenox Scott, John C. Breckinridge, William

Preston, G. Burbridge, John B.

Castleman, Henry ClayJr.Joseph C. Breckin-

12



Ill

ridge, George B. Duncan, Philip N. Har-

bour, William R. McKee, Richard Clough

Anderson, William O. Butler
9 Edward M.

Vaughn, William T. Willis, Hugh Rodman,

Samuel Woodfill, James Franklin Bell, Henry

T. Allen, James Bethel Gresham, Richard

Caswell Saufley, Reuben Hutdicraft, and

0$ Willie Sandlin. As the gentle twilight falls

*0 across the purpling hills and misty vales of

^
Kentucky, one hears

?
it seems, the reverberant

[2 lines of that sublime elegy born of the Blue-

<^ grass sod:

"The muffled drum's sad roll has beat,

The soldier's last tattoo;

X "No more on life's parade shall meet
~~ That brave and daring few.

}

On Fame's eternal camping ground

Their silent tents are spread.

And Glory guards with solemn round

The bivouac of the dead."
c\

^
\/

J

"

Land and Railroad Surveys

(X Foremost among those intrepid, adventure

loving souls who pioneered the Kentucky

13



In

wilderness prior to Statehood in 1792 and

paved the way for the opening up and settle-

ment of this and adjacent parts of the Missis-

Valley, were the leather-stockinged land

surveyors. Civil engineers they were of a

primitive class regularly commissioned in the

service of Virginia, first in Fincastle, then in

Kentucky County, and subsequently, after its

tri-parfate division, in Lincoln, Fayette and

Jefferson Counties. During and immediately

following the Revolution their work in open-

ing up the central portion of America, was of

the very first order of merit. As early as 1 773

Thomas Bullitt, Hancock Taylor, James

Douglas and John Floyd were laying off lands

in Kentucky along the Ohio River and its

major tributaries*

In the course of this extremely hazard-

ous work, murderous bands of Indians, Shaw-

nees, Delawares, Miamis, Wyandottes, Min-

and Hurons were necessarily to be met

and turned from their fell purpose if this great

adventure in unpatented lands was to continue

14



In American

and succeed. Notable among those who fell

martyr to the savage's reprisal were Taylor and

Floyd. Other pioneer surveyors whose names

posterity will also cherish because of the mili-

tant part they played in this initial

movement into the rich interior of America

are: Isaac Hite, Alexander Breckinridge,

Hancock Lee, John Graham
y Samuel Grant,

George May, William Preston, James Thomp-
son and Green Clay. Boone and Filson really

also belong here too for they executed many

surveys and some very important ones, but their

major activities were directed principally along

other lines.

Some fifty years later, in 1 830 to be exact*

other and perhaps more experienced, certainly

better trained civil engineers in Kentucky be-

gan the work of surveying the first railroad

west of the Alleghenies. Blazing the way
for all railroading in the central and western

parts of America, this little experimental road

started westward from Lexington in Fayette

County toward Frankfort and the Ohio River,

75



In

immediately following the approval of its

papers of incorporation on January 27
, 1830

by Governor Metcalf. Among its original

^corporators were such prominent central

Kentucky business men of their times as

Elisha Winters, John W, Hunt, John Brand,

Richard Higgins, Benjamin Gratz ? Luther

Stephens, Robert Wickliffe, Leslie Combs,

Joseph Boswell and others. At the turn

of the last century, when the first railroad

of the West' the gift of Kentucky to the

new and growing industrialism of America

after many vicissitudes finally been

absorbed in a great continental system which

in turn was only a small part of the vast net-

work of rails and rolling stock daily carrying

forward the life and progress of this nation,

the only living survivor of the original com-

pany of incorporates was Daniel M. Foster

of Lexington.

The first trans-Allegheny railroad con-

struction engineer was Thomas J. Matthews

76



In

of Old Transylvania University. He, before

all others, deserves recognition for lie surveyed

the first line of location for the little Lexington

and Ohio River Railroad in 1830, He was

succeeded by Charles Nevill Warren in 1836.

Subsequently f in 1851 when the Louisville

and Nashville Railroad Company was incor-

porated, L. L. Robinson, a man of much

technical ability, was selected as its first chief

civil engineer and began running its location

lines southward toward Elizabethtown. In so

doing he assuredly made use of many old

maps and charts of the region, among which

undoubtedly were John Filson's Map of Ken-

incite produced in 1784, J, Russell's greatly

improved map of the Commonwealth of 1 794 ?

Elihu Barker's Map of the State of Kenluc^y

of 1 795, Jared Brooks' Map of the Falls of the

Ohio at Louisville produced in 1 806, and Luke

Munsell's large and excellent Map of Ken-

tucki) made upon commission of the State

Legislature in 1836.

17



In

^ First Western Riiier Transportation

But long before railroading got under

way in the Bluegrass country, from which point

it was shortly destined to spread broadly over

the North American continent into the most

remote and difficult places, transportation by

boat along the natural waterways the great

rivers and their branches was highly de-

veloped. George Rogers Clark and John

Gabriel Jones in the summer of 1 776, with five

hundred pounds of powder from Virginia,

piloted the irst Ohio River craft to carry im-

portant merchandise for general distribution.

They used Indian canoes, because they were

easily obtained and handled, in the long

trip from Fort Pitt to Limestone, Kentucky.

In 1777, the following year, William Linn

and others who had left Fort Pitt during

the preceding summer returned epstream

from New Orleans with 136 kegs of

Spanish powder to be used by the American

18



In

Colonies in the Revolutionary War against

Great Britain* It was the first successful up-

stream movement to Pittsburg of bulk com-

modities and was, however considered, a highly

significant undertaking. A year later, Clark

brought twenty families down the Ohio from

the confluence of the Allegheny and the

Monongahela with his troops in the first flat

boats or arks of record and established

on Com Island at Louisville* It was the be-

ginning of a great and hazardous movement

down the Ohio to settle Kentucky and the

West.

This epoch-making event was followed a

decade later, in June, 1787, by another ad-

venture of much larger and more far reaching

importance. At this time James Wilkinson,

who had for some time been planning an out-

let to the South for Kentucky agricultural

products, built and loaded a small river barge

with tobacco and other Bluegrass commodities

at Frankfort. With marked dispatch and suc-

cess he floated it down the Kentucky, the Ohio

19



In

and the Mississippi to New Orleans where

he sold it by permission of the Spanish

Governor, Miro. It was the actual beginning

in the heart of Kentucky of world export trade

by river, a new line of industry that eventually

grew, after the perfection of the steamboat,

into a gigantic system of inland waterway

navigation, trade and communication. This

expanding giant called in turn for the locking

and damming of the Ohio and many of its

most important tributaries by the States at first,

and later by the Federal government. It led

to the eventual establishment of specially built

river freighters and packet boats moving upon

schedule, and provided not only for the very

cheap annual transportation of millions of

dollars worth of goods of every kind but brought

about rapid internal development of the

country. Hundreds of thousands of migrating

families seized upon it as a means of easy move-

into the new lands opening up in Ken-

tucky and the southwest*

Incidentally, Wilkinson's innovation finally

20



In

led to great competition among river craft

and in the end brought about that very cele-

brated and long to be remembered contest

between those two great Mississippi River

steamers the Robert E. 'Lee and the Natchez

in the summer of 1 870* The Robert E. Lee

built, owned and captained by John W.
Cannon of Kentucky won the race as every

schoolboy knows, making the trip from New
Orleans up the Mississippi River against the

current to St. Louis in the almost unbelievable

time of three days* eighteen hours and twenty-

four minutes. That was rapid traveling in-

deed for those times, the fastest anyone had

ever gone from one city up the valley to the

other. But it was more than a famous river

steamboat victory, it was a milestone in the

eventful march of internal American progress

made possible by Kentucky and Kentuckians*

For during these post-war days Kentucky

claimed many excellent river craft and their

captains. Thomas P. Leathers of the very

excellent Natchez was a Kentuckian born, as

21



In

was Harry limes Todd ? captain of the cele-

brated Blue Wing and other boats.

Leadership in Education

But not alone in the fields of military con-

quest and expansion does Kentucky's bright

star shine in the galaxy marked by those heroic

days which drew to a close the eighteenth

century. In the log cabin village of Lexington

closely following its establishment and the

subsidence of the Revolutionary struggle, there

was erected in 1 793 the first permanent build-

ing of an institution of higher learning in the

West Transylvania Seminary, later to be-

come Transylvania University, It was sup-

ported by the Virginia acts of 1 780 and 1 783 f

and had originally been organized at Crow's

Station near Danville* With this pioneering

school came a remarkable library, the first this

side of the Appalachians. In the long line of

Transylvania's illustrious educational leaders

there stand out early and pre-eminently the

names of Harry Toulmin, Horace Holley,

22



In

Daniel Drake and Constantine Samuel Rafta-

esque. Not to be outdone by Lexington, in

a spirited race for urban supremacy 5 that is as

old as the Commonwealth, Louisviile s early

famed as the Fails City of the beautiful Ohio,

created by action of its municipal council in

1837 a city Medical School. This institution

now nearing the century mark and known to-

day as the University of Louisville, is in fact

the oldest municipal university in America.

In the continuing and ever expanding field

of learning in the Arts and Sciences of a later

day, Kentucky boasts the names of John C.

Young, Robert Jefferson Breckinridge, James

K. Patterson, J. G. Crabbe, William H.

Hutchins, Frank LeRond McVey, James

Anderson Burns, Herman L. Donovan,

James H. Richmond, Harry V* McChesney,

Henry Hardin Cherry, John Howard Payne

and many others whose work in the mental

advancement and physical upbuilding of the

youth in this and adjoining Commonwealths

through the broadening halls of Mountain

23



Ill

Seminary, Bluegrass College and State Uni-

versity lias a monumental achievement in

American higher education.

Newsprint and Statesmanship

From the pen and press of
* 4

Old Jawn"
Bradford in Lexington this State issued in

1787 9 "The Gazette \ the first newspaper to

be published so far to the west of the Alle-

ghenies* Others soon came to follow in ad-

joining towns. In Louisville, Kentucky

journalism became a high spot in American

life under the guiding genius of Shadrach

Penn writing in the
":

Louisville Advertiser*' ,

and later his contemporary, the brilliant George

Denison Prentice, in the Louisville Journal.

Years afterwards, Henry Watterson spreading

his trenchant writing across the editorial page

of the Louisville Courier-Journal, made this

Kentucky newspaper a mouthpiece of Ameri-

can attitude and expression throughout the

world. Today, Louis Wiley, directing the

destinies of this country's premier newspaper,

The New York. Times* personifies the genius

24



In

of the exceptionally successful executive bom of

the Bluegrass plain* Among the leading

American magazine editor-authors Kentucky

claims George Horace Lorimer of the Saturday

Evening Post, and Isaac F. Marcosson of the

World's Work, Munseys Magazine and other

periodicals* In the field of statesmanship

Kentucky points with unerring finger to JL J*

Critienden, J. B. Beck, Thomas Speed, R. P.

Letcher 5 G. M. Bibb, John Breckinridge, D.

R, Atchison, John G. Carlisle, Stephen

Austin, A. S. Bullitt, John Rowan, Oscar W.
Underwood and Henry Clay. She it was

that nourished on virgin soil the stripling Clay

along with her valiant border-brood and later,

it was the same Henry Clay, matured and

gifted, who stood unwaveringly to death, the

great advocate of compromise and peace as

between the North and the South.

Law, Medicine, Science and Indention

In the law and upon the bench Kentucky

claims the names of John Boyle, George

25



In

Nicholas, George Robertson, John Marshall

Marian, Samuel F. Miller, Thomas Todd f

Louis D. Brandies, James C McReynoids,

William Marshall Bullitt, and Joseph

Hamilton Daveiss; in oratory, Thomas

F. Marshall, Richard Hickmae Menefee,

Henry Clay, James T. Morehead, Joseph

Rogers Underwood, William O. Bradley,

William Campbell Preston Breckinridge, Oilie

M. James, Augustus Owsley Stanley, and

Edwin Porch Morrow* Within the circle of

international diplomacy she names Cassius

M. Clay, minister to Russia, Frederic M.

Sackett, post-war ambassador to the German

Republic, and Robert Worth Bingham,

the present representative of the United

States to the Court of St. James in London.

When one turns to scientific fields, Kentucky

references with pride Ephraim McDowell,

Walter Brashear and Irvin Abell in surg-

ery, Benjamin Winslow Dudley, Samuel

Brown, Luke P. Blackburn, Samuel D. Gross

and Edgar Erskine Hume in medicine, John

26



In

J. Audubon in ornithology, Nathaniel South-

gate Shaler and Arthur McQuiston Miller in

geology, O. McK. Mitchell in astronomy, W.
E. Myer in archaeology, William H. Schar-

fest in agronomy, Robert Peter, Melville

Amasa Scovell, Joseph H. Kastle, Alfred

Meredith Peter, and John Uri Lloyd in

chemistry. Among leading librarians, this

State names John T. Vance of the Congres-

sional Libraryf and Eldon R. James of the

Harvard University Library.

In the field of mechanical engineering,

this State acclaims Frederick Paul Anderson

and J. Irvine Lyle who working together have

pioneered and perfected air-conditioning for

home, factory, office, boat and train, the great-

est single departure and advance of applied

physics of the passing decade* Among the

great American inventors this State points with

pride to John Fitch who richly merited con-

gressional acknowledgment in perfecting the

first boat to be propelled by steam, William

Kelley who first produced in America blast

furnace iron, James Francis Leonard, who

27



In

discovered the practicality of sound-reading the

Morse code in telegraphic dispatches, James

Rumsey, Edward West and Thomas Harris

Barlow, the last of whom produced the first

American planetarium and modeled one of

the earliest locomotives in this country,

Theology, History and Finance

Among the great names of Kentucky and

mid-west theology are those of John Lyle,

Peter Tinsley, David Rice, John Poage

Campbell, Henry B. Bascom, Benjamin

Ogden, Charles Whelan, Benedict Joseph

Flaget, John L. Waller, Alexander Camp-
bell, Stephen T. Badin, Nathan L* Rice,

Martin J. Spauiding, and Barton W. Stone,

all of whom in the Wilderness, which was

then Kentucky, carried onward unsullied the

sustaining faith of our fathers. In the rich

field of early American history of the West
there stands distinguished and alone John
Filson who wrote in Lexington in 1 783 the

first book on Kentucky and the trans-Alle-

gheny country. With the turn of the nine-

28



In

teenth century there shortly appears beside

him the significant figure of Humphrey

Marshall, shortly succeeded by John Brad-

ford* then the indefatigable Collins father

and son , followed by Reuben T, Durrett s

and those of a contemporary day Robert

McNutt McElroy, Charles Kerr f

E. Conneiley, Samuel M. Wilson s Zachary

F. Smith, George W. Ranck, John Wilson

Townsend, Temple Bodley, R. C Ballard

Thruston and William Henry Townsend,

the foremost living Lincoln scholar in

America. In the field of finance, national and

international monetary exchange Kentucky

claims James Guthrie, Percy H. Johnson

Melvin E* Traylor y the latter of whom riding

a rising tide of popular interest and approval

recently became a formidable candidate of the

people generally for the presidency of the

United States.

Art, Literature and Music

In the realm of creative art this Common-

wealth glowingly points to Matthew Harris

29



In

Jouett, Chester Harding, Oliver Frazer and

Frank Duveneck skilled In oils, and Paul

Sawyier and Robert Bums Wilson whose

drawings in water tints and shades so closely

simulate the color and form of nature. In

sculpture she names Joel T* Hart, whose hand

of genius acclaimed throughout the world,

needed but to touch cold marble to fashion the

most delicate and artistic features of the human

form. Beside him she now names Enid

Yandell whose deft chisel has portrayed in

rugged stone heroic igures which have brought

to her national recognition. Among the great-

est and most gifted American story tellers in

prose, Kentucky selects as her own, James Lane

Allen, creator of many a colorful Bluegrass

idyl, and John Fox who humanized in a way
that has often been studiously imitated but

never equalled, new and old time mountain

tales and traditions* And more recently

America and the world has followed with a

real enthusiasm Irvin Shrewsbury Cobb and

Elizabeth Madox Roberts in their stories of the

30



In

pioneering days and the golden era in old

Kentucky. Not to be overlooked in our own

generation there are Alice Hegan Rice and

Young E. Allison, both gifted and exquisite

painters of story in prose.

In poetry the soldier-bard f Theodore

O'Hara has achieved immortality through his

Bivouac of the Dead5 James Hilary Mulligan,

a son of old Lexington singing gaily his In

Kentucky, has warmed with humor the hearts

of countless thousands the world around, while

Madison Cawein, than whom there is no

greater American poet unless he be Poe, wove

into a gossamer web of imaginative lyrical

writing the finest expressions of a true nature-

loving heart. Among her most recent collo-

quial poets high rank is taken by Henry T.

Stanton who wrote the celebrated
**

Moneyless

Man 9

and other excellent verse, and our own

Cotton Noe who created "Tip Sams of Ken*

tucfaj". Of modern dramatists Charles Turner

Dazey with his celebrated In Old Kentucky*

Cale Young Rice with Yolanda of Cyprus and

31



In

other plays, and David Wark Griffith who

gave to the silver screen and the world The

Birth of a Nation and latei America, top the list.

Alone in the realm of song, Kentucky

claims that rare atmosphere of the hearthstone

which produced through the genius of a casual

visitant to her broad acres and a partaker of

her flowing ante-bellum hospitality Stephen

Collins Foster' the one heartening melody of

the fireside, of life and love, of family happi-

ness and sorrow My Old Kentucky Home.

A typically American musical idyl, it has been

sung around the world, and is perhaps to-day

one of the few captivating airs that approach

the ail-inclusiveness of universal song. Who-

soever has journeyed or better yet lived or

loitered along the quaint limestone fenced

roads of the Biuegrass region, seen the growing

tobacco and tasseled corn alternating with

bright pastures and noble woodlands across a

gently undulating panorama as far as the eye

may reach* heard the soul-stirring note of the

cardinal in the springtime or sensed the holy

32



In

glory of the silent starry night laden with the

breath of the maturing fields in mid-summer,

will never forget Foster's indelible picture in

words:

"The sun shines bright in the old Kentucky

Home,

'Tis summer, the darkies are gay.

The corn top's ripe and the meadow*s in

the bloom

While the birds make music all the

day*'.

United We Stand

In addition to her many personal and

practical contributions to American greatness,

Kentucky lays definite claim to uniqueness and

distinction as a Commonwealth along other

lines which, though they savor more of the

abstract, have been none the less important in

moulding the complex character of the Nation.

To be first, and to do better in every progressive

and patriotic undertaking has been her watch-

word since the signature of President George

33



In

Washington brought her into the sisterhood

of States comprising the infant Republic.

Flamed with a strikingly high love of Country

and honor to God, precepts learned at the

foot-stool of the mother colony Virginia, she

early adapted from John Dickinson's Liberty

Song of 1768 the motto now emblazoned on

her great and sovereign seal United We
Stand, Divided We Fall. As the years have

sped by it has unconsciously become the slogan

of her stalwart, independently minded people.

Resounding forever from the mountain peaks

of freedom, one hears the deathless voice of

the gallant Kentuckian, William L. Crittenden,

martyr to Liberty. Smiling before a file of

Spanish musketry on Cuban soil in 1851 as

he refused to be blindfolded or bend the knee

before the fatal volley, his defiant cry epito-

mizes the motive of his race, **A Kentuckian

kneels to none except his God and always dies

facing his enemy".

Such sentiments not alone on battlefield

and forum, but up and down the great planta-

34



In American

tions of the Commonwealth have been the

mainspring of Kentucky's material advance-

ment. Her finest commercial, agricultural and

stock producing achievements, successes that

have won for her national and international

renown, have been founded upon the deter-

mination not to bend the knee to difficulty or

defeat. Consequently from her rich Bluegrass

pastures have sprung the finest and most select

strains of Hereford cattle and Southdown

sheep the world has ever known, breeds which

have been widely spread and with great profit

to countless families throughout the entire Mis-

sissippi valley and the West. From these

same sheltered meadowlands, carefully nur-

tured and trained have come the ieetest and

finest equestrian thoroughbreds known to the

track or bridle path. Horses in sheer ebony

and chestnut whose strength, agility, graceful-

ness, intelligence, and record has known no

counterpart on earth* Romantic names im-

mortal in the racing world Lexington, Fox-

hall, Ten Broecfy, Longfellow,, Man o* War

35



In

to cite but a few whose surging, thundering

hoof beats on the turf has thrilled the hearts

of hundreds of thousands of spectators through

generations in that age-old sport of kings and

in its greatest annual event the Kentucky

Derby at Churchill Downs in Louisville. In

the consummate attainment of this high pin-

nacle of achievement, Kentucky, pointing to

but a few of her miracle breeders, names

"Laird" Robert, S. C. A. Alexander, John

Harper, Edward R. Bradley, Frank B.

Harper, Edmund Haynes Taylor, William

Monroe Wright, John E. Madden, Philip T.

Chinn, W. E, D. Stokes, William B. Belknap,

Wm.A. Hinton,Theodore and JohnT.Devers.

Burley and Bourbon

At the same time in versatile mood

Kentucky first pioneered in clearings on her

fruitful Biuegrass plain the selective production

of a weed long cherished by the aboriginal cop-

per-faced inhabitants of this Dark and Bloody

Ground for the potency of its fragrant, satisfy-

36



In

ing smoke. From the beginning, great adapta-

bility marked the introduction of this agricul-

tural enterprise, rapidly refining the quality of

the product and gradually enlarging the spread

of the crop until its volume has now attained first

place in ail America, Kentucky tobacco, ex-

quisitely scented is now manufactured, shipped

and sold in ail parts of the civilized world.

Bright golden Buriey, broad of leaf, rich in

aroma, a subtle gift of the Gods designed to

feed in friendly pipe and lightsome cigarette

the dreams of men and now, women too has

become a staple in ail countries.

From her superb, deep-lowing limestone

springs and wind-tossed fields of corn Kentucky

has drawn with elemental fire and the copper

worm a fragrant, amber-red liquid of wide re-

nown, unparalleled flavor and marked influence

Old Bourbon! Give it whatever name you

will, Old Crow, Old Hermitage, Old Taylor,

O. F. C (Old Fashioned Copper), it marked

the apex of the distilling art. Bottled in Gov-

ernment bond, its excellence carried the name

37



In

and fame of central Kentucky to the farthest

parts of the world, to the sideboards of Kings

and Princes and diplomats; to the tables of

mining camp and ranchhouse and tavern, to the

noisy dance-halls bordering the gold hunting

arctic,and the langourous verandas of plantation

homes in the tropics* In London, Paris, St.

Petersburg, Johannesburg, Calcutta, Buenos

Aires, Manila,, and Shanghai, Kentucky whis-

key, aged in the wood, was a standard of value*

which there was no better* Drawn from

the charred keg in public warehouse or private

cellar it was* in moderation, a drink without

peer for the worn and the weary, a boon alike

to young and to old, a genial toast to good for-

tune and sociability, warming the cockles of the

heart in bonds of friendship, and mellowing in

pleasant prospect and retrospect every turn along

life's hard and somber pathway.

Mother of Men

From the earliest times Kentucky women,

famed the world over for their pulchritude and

38



In

spirit, have stood shoulder to shoulder with the

men of this Commonwealth. Theirs it has been

to hear the curse, to see the course and to wear

the crown, in sunshine and in storm, in privation

and in prosperity, in defeat and in victory.

Their glory, largely unheralded and unsung,

has been, as was Ann Poage McGinty's at her

spinning wheel and loom, the homely heroic

duties of the pioneer's cabin and later, the re-

mote and self sufficient farming household*

Only within the rather restricted confines of

portions of the Biuegrass and the Beargrass

regions have urban and plantation homes of

wealth, built of brick and stone in formal

Georgian mould, opened their ample halls to

a leisure and advanced feminine culture. Here

a graceful yet provincial aristocracy of woman-

hood flourished in silk and satin surrounded

by silver and slavery from the days of settle-

ment until the close of the Civil War,

But whether in feted easy affluence or la-

borious mediocrity, Kentucky women have

never lost sight of the teachings of the founding

39



In

fathers, of the humble heroic beginnings of

the Commonwealth* From such homes,

mothered by the best Anglo-Saxon blood in

America and guided by a stern pioneering code,

have sprung the great leaders of Kentucky and

its two lusty children, the old Northwest and,

later, the great Southwest.

Retracing the pages of Kentucky's early

history and subsequent expansion, one feels in-

stinctively the noble fortitude of a Mary Ingles

or a Jenny Wiley sacrificing herself to untold

Indian cruelty to safeguard her children as they

endure the terrible hardships of the captive trail

through the unbroken forests of Northern Ken-

tucky. One recognizes the cool and far-seeing

common sense of a Betsy Galloway and a

Jemima Boone marking the redskins trail that

their friends in the little fort at Boonesborough

might the more surely follow from the river* s

muddy marge, up through the wild rocky glen,

through the dank canebrake and over the broad-

ly timbered upland. One senses with undying

admiration the calm and resolute courage of the

40



In

Kentucky women who kept step with the scouts

in deerskin along the weary wilderness road f

crimsoned by the blooci of their loved ones,

marching on day after day through ambush and

defile to find at the end of many and many a

heart-breaking mile only the hardship and the

horror of palisaded fort or isolated cabin hidden

away within all surrounding, savage-infested

wilderness.

In retrospect one sees hovering over such

homes the matriarchal spirit of the pioneer

mother alert and watchful. Over others, many
others of a later date, the same spirit of mother-

hood broods, strong in her will to nourish and to

protect her sons and daughters, to advance and

stabilize their interests in the battle of life. She

it is who stood all through the early years of

settlement and Statehood, urging, yet lament-

ing, the endless Indian wars and reprisals, the

Revolutionary conquests in the northwest and

the southeast, the death and disaster and victory

at the melancholy Raisin, the Thames and New

Orleans* She it was who trained the eye and

41



In

the arm of every Kentucky sharp-shooter hung

in the rigging of Perry's ships in the great battle

of Lake Erie, she it was who nerved the gallant

Kentucky cavalrymen at Cerro Gordo
? Chapui-

tepee and sanguinary Buena Vista in far-off

Mexico. Later and near to her very doorstep

she stood with her sons on the bloody fields of

Shiloh, Perryville and Chickamauga, and a

generation later fired the torch of righteous in-

dignation that brought hope and victory to her

sons at Manilla, Santiago, Chateau Thierry,

the Argonne and Flanders fields.

Women Leaders

And from such homes the spirit of Ken-

tucky womanhood sensing the quiet but progres-

sive evolution of our times has sent forth from

herself many a gentle but passionate daughter

to give battle in the interest of civil, moral and

political reform. Foremost in such altruistic un-

dertakings her intellect and prestige extending

far beyond the confines of Kentucky into the

West and Northwest is Madeline McDowell

42



In

Breckinridge and Laura Clay, bath of Lexing-

ton, national leaders In women's club, educa-

tional, temperance, suffrage and civic better-

ment work. Here also must be named Frances

E. Beaucharap of Lexington and Alice Lloyd
of Maysville who have, each in turn, so success-

fully fostered moderation in the use of intoxi-

cants through the Women s Christian Temper-
ance Union. Not less, because last, but some-

what diminished in popular opinion as most

non-conformists must ever be, one names here

"Carrie" Moore Nation, that unique and force-

ful temperance crusader who found her theatre

of personal action in the middle west but was

born and spent her early life in central Ken-

tucky. Literally crashing her way through to

national and international publicity, she possi-

bly did more with her ever ready hatchet to

bring the shame of a growing intemperance be-

fore the public consciousness, and thereby effect

regulation and reform, than many another

feminine zealot whose temperament rebelled at

such crude and spectacular methods*

43



In

In the field of luxuriant story writing for

juveniles, Annie Fellows Johnson of An-

chorage with her Little Colonel series has found

nation-wide acclaim and approval. Among
the not inconsiderable line of women writers

from Kentucky who have made impress upon

the current of scholarly thought there stands out

the unassuming, yet forceful, figure of Ellen

Churchill Semple of Louisville, probably the

leading feminine exponent in America of

regional geography as a science of interlocking

natural controls. With a number of books and

professional papers to her credit, her dominance

in this realm of thought and endeavor will not

soon pass. Another copious feminine writer,

but in this instance a producer of verse of a

sentimental character, is Rosa Vertner Jeffrey

of Lexington, Belonging to a generation which

has passed, she nevertheless still holds a con-

siderable popularity in literary fields throughout

the middlewest, where many of her lyrical and

romantic poems still linger in the memory.

Moving in the van of those women poets still

44



In

active, though advanced in years, this State

points with pride to Elvira Miller Slaughter

of Louisville whose "Forgotten Woman"

published within the year, had she done noth-

ing else, would have entitled her to laureate

honors in poesy any time and any where.

No group of Kentucky women who have

achieved national and international fame and

importance would be complete without the

name of that sweet and charming stage per-

sonality of yesterday "our Mary
59

Anderson

de Navarro of Louisville. An actress of out-

standing character and inherent genius, par-

ticularly in difficult Shakespearian and other

heavily dramatic roles, she easily was entitled

to the laurels of a real queen of tragedy*

capturing naturally and immediately her

audiences wherever she appeared in America

or abroad. Treading today another stage,

often rough, rocky and remote, where her

audiences all too frequently are confined to a

single family in an isolated cabin, Kentucky

marks with pride the broad American human-

45



In

itarianism of Mary Breckinridge and her school

of Frontier Nursing in the Southern Ap-

palachians.

Initiating in the mountains of Eastern

Kentucky a score of years ago an educational

movement soon to be known as the Moonlight

School, Cora Wilson Stewart, ardent champion

of the importance of adult emancipation from

illiteracy, has made a contribution to American

education that is truly national in scope and

epochal in significance. From this same serrate

highland region and its strongly persistent

Anglo-Saxon culture of the classic Elizabethan

period, Josephine McGiil but a few years

since, with ear attuned to the artistically

quaint, caught from the lips of native singers

many old English airs which she has arranged

in her Folk Songs of The Kentucky Mountains

for the practical use and benefit of music lovers

the wide world over. A typical contribution

from Kentucky to the enrichment of life

wherever melody is appreciated and enjoyed

for its own inherent beauty, this timely service

46



In

of a daughter of Its Bluegrass metropolis

Louisville gives every promise of a growing

and lasting importance,

Kerdnc^ys Political Influence

As one examines the record of western ex-

pansion in this country following the con-

clusion of the Second War with Great Britain

in 1 81 5 ? it is little short of amazing to note the

broad, and as a matter of fact sound political

influence exercised upon the new States and

Territories by Kentuckians native and

adopted. A brief review indicates that this

Commonwealth and its substantial pioneering

culture literally leavened and moulded the early

divisions and subsequent development of the

various parts of the Mississippi and Louisiana

Territories. In the short space of a century

Kentucky produced and qualified more than

a hundred chief and administrative executives

for the Western and Southern Commonwealths

of this union. To the Panama Canal Zone

she sent M. H. Thatcher and in the course of

47



In

the years gave twelve governors to Missouri,

eight to Illinois, six to Indiana, five to

Montana, four to Arkansas, three to Ohio

and Tennessee, two to Oregon, Utah, Texas,

Louisiana, and Nebraska, and one each to

Arizona, Colorado, Florida, Nevada, New

Mexico, Oklahoma, Wisconsin, Kansas, Mis-

sissippi, Minnesota, Iowa, Virginia, and

Michigan. Surely* as has so aptly been

said, Kentucky is the Mother of Governors,

the political cradle of mid-west America.

The Commonwealth's Supreme Gift

No sketch of the part which Kentucky has

played in the expansion and growth of

America would be complete without a pass-

ing reference at least to her greatest gift to the

preservation of our Country. To that titanic

struggle which threatened to separate the

States of this American Nation, to the North,

to the cause of Union and to the Freedom of

mankind she gave a babe nursed in a log cabin

in the uplands of Lame; Abraham Lincoln,

43



In

Master statesman, epic figure of his age, martyr

to the cause of an enduring Republic and un-

qualified Liberty was a Kentuckian of Ken-

tuckians, a man and a spirit and a name undy-

ing for all time. To the South and its "Lost

Cause", Kentucky gave Jefferson Davis, soldier

and statesman. He typified to a high degree

the moving spirit of the Secession and was in

fact the most able political mechanician in Old

Dixie, probably the only one who could have

held her forces together so long and in so

formidable a phalanx against such overpower-

ing numbers of men and resources.

The Call to Achievement

There is an old story that has come down

from Holy Writ about a rich young ruler who

sought out from a distant country the Master

Teacher and asked of Him what he should

do to merit the life eternal. And the Master

answered, saying in effect: "Lay down your

riches and follow Me!" Then, it is said, the

young man's face became sad because he was

49



In

very rich* History lias forgotten his name.

He was rich* well supplied with worldly goods

and power, but lie was really unimportant for

lie had made no worthwhile contribution to

mankind. To-day as in the golden, storied,

glamorous past, each youth who beholds the

reddening sue of morning calling to action

and new elds of glory, is rich rich in health,

rich in energy, rich in undiscovered, unexercised

talents. And each man or woman in the

making, whether he realizes it or not, is asking

a question with his whole being as to what

he may do to merit recognition, achievement

and remembrance when the years of a life

time shall have made their turn. The admoni-

tion of the Master still rings as clearly and

truly as when He spoke to the young man in

the richly purple coat in those all but forgotten

days in Palestine. "Drop all and follow me!"

So speaks the mother spirit of Kentucky

as she points with fervor to the record of those

whose names we have recounted in her hall

of Fame* These were her sons, with Spartan

50



Ill

pride she sent them forth into the world to

build their part of America. They
their faces uniinchingly to their task, lost

of selish ends, and made achievement which

the world will long remember. Heroes and

master servants of mankind they were, but not

the last of their line. The great inspiring

mother Kentucky still stands at her door-

step, be it that of the simple and lowly log

cabin in the timbered hills or the portico of a

great mansion on the Bluegrass plain. There

she stands watchfully, bidding her sons and

daughters spring, forgetful of self into the fore-

front of the battle and the struggle of the

many problems of this day. Honor enough is

there for him who will snatch the torch of

accomplishment of the traditional and glorious

past and carry it on to new and greater

heights. Complacency will not do; Kentucky,

to-day, in the beginning of the year 1933,

looks for leadership from her young sons and

daughters as never before. America needs wise

and competent leadership! You of the coming

57



In

generation, standing upon life's radiant thresh*

old, must produce this man, this new Alex-

ander, this new Lincoln, if the age-old Ameri-

can traditions and principles of Puritan and

Cavalier are to be perpetuated in this land for

the everlasting benefit of posterity.

52



In

Bibliography

Anonymous

The Biographical Encyclopaedia of Ken-

tucky. J. M. Armstrong and Co., Cin-

cinnati, 1878,

Abeil, Irvin

A Retrospect of Surgery in Kentucky.

Presidential Address, Louisville, Ky. f

1926.

T^e Heritage of Kentucky Medicine.

Presidential Address, Louisville* Ky.
1926.

Carson, Hampton L.

The Supreme Court of the United States,

A. R. Keller and Co., Philadelphia,

1891

Collins, Richard H.

History of Kentucky. Two Vols. Pub-

lished by Collins & Company, Coviag-

ton, Ky., 1882,

Davis, Varina Jefferson

fefferson Davis* Two Vols* Belford Co.

New York City, 1890,

53



In

Durrett, Reuben T. and others

Publications of the Filson Club* Separate

Volumes 1 to 35, Louisville, KyM 1884

to 1929,

Foster, Stephen Collins

My Old Kentucky Home, Good-Night.

First Edition, Firth, Pond & 'Co. 1

Franklin Square, New York, 1853.

Jillson, Wiliard Rouse

Tales of the Dark and Bloody Ground.

154 pp. Illus. C. T. Dearing Printing

Co., Louisville, 1930.

The Keniuckie Country. 63 pp. with

Fiison's map of 1 784 (J. Whatman,W
M.) folded in. Illus. McQueen and

McQueen, Washington, D. C, 1931.

Early Kentucky Literature: 1750-1840.

Kentucky State Historical Society, 1st

Ed. 104 pp., 1931., 2d Ed. 121 pp.

Frankfort, Ky. f 1932.

Lincoln Back Home. 1 66 pp. Illus. The

Transylvania Press, Lexington, Ky.,
1931

54



In

Kent, R. A.

America's Oldest Municipal University.

Ky, School Journal, Vol. II, No. 6,

pp. 12-14, Feb. 1933,

Ken:, Charles and others

History of Kentucky. Five Vois. The
American Historical Society* Chicago

and New York, 1922.

Morrow, Edwin Porch

Kentucky $ Gifts to the Nation. An ad-

dress delivered at Louisville, Ky.,

February 12, 1919.

Morton, Jennie C. and others, editors.

The Register. Kentucky State Historical

Society, Vol. 1 to Vol. 31, Frankfort,

Ky., 19031933.

Peter, Robert

Transylvania University* Filson Club

Pubs. No. 1 L John P. Morton & Co.

Louisville, Ky., 1896.

Quisenberry, Anderson C.

Lopez's Expeditions to Cuba: 1850 and

1851. Flison Club Pubs. No. 21.

John P. Morton & Company, Louis-

ville, Ky. s 1906.

55



In

Railey, William Edward

(Carrie Nation) in the Woodford Sun$

Versailles, Ky., Feb. 6
9 1931.

Rothert, Otto A. and others, editors,

The History Quarterly of the Filson Club*

Vol. 1 to Vol. 7. Louisville, Ky., 1926

1933,

Simpson, Elizabeth M.

Bluegrass Houses and their Traditions.

Transylvania Press. Lexington, Ky. s

1932.

Stewart, Cora Wilson

Schools. 194 pp. Illus. E. P.

Dutton and Co, New York Gty, 1 922,

St. Luke

The Third Gospel, Chap. 18, Verses 18

to 23 in the New Testament Greek

Trans* Am. Bible Soc. s New York,

1917.

Townsend, John Wilson

The Life of James Francis Leonard.

Filson Club Pubs, No. 24. John P.

Morton & Co., Louisville, Ky., 1909.

56



In

Lore of flie Meadowland. 34 pp. Press

of J. L. Richardson, Lexington, Ky.,
1911.

Kentucky: Mother of Governors. 50 pp.

1 Port The Kentucky State Historical

Society, Frankfort, Ky., 1910,

Kentucky in American Letters: 1784

1912. Two Vok The Torch Press,

Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 1913.

Wilson, James Grant and John Fiske

Appletons Cyclopaedia of American

Biography* Vois. L and IV. D.

Appleton and Co, New York,

Wilson, Samuel M.

A Symposium of Tributes to Lexington on

the Occasion of the Sesqtd-centennial

Anniversary of its Birth. Ed. by Samuel

M. Wilson, 79 pp., Lexington, Ky.,

1925.

History of Kentucky: 18031928. Vol.

II. 730 pp., S. J. Clarke Co.,

Chicago-Louisville, 1928.

57





INDEX

Abeil, Irvin 26
Adair. John 12

Agronomy 26

Air-conditioning 27
Alexander (the Great) 5,5!
Alexander, R. S. C. A 36

Alleghenies 6,15,19
Allen, Henry T 13

Allen, James Lane 30

Allen, John 12

Allison, Young E 3!

Ambassador 26

America... 1,5,9, 15,37,39, 48,50, 51

American Colonies 19

American History 28

American Inventors 27

American Union , 1

Anderson, F. P 27

Anderson, Mary 45

Anderson, Richard dough 13

Anderson, Robert 12

Anglo-Saxon . 7,40

Appalachians 22

Argonne 42

Arizona 48

Arkansas 48

Art . 29

Arts and Sciences 23

Assyria 5

Assyrian 8

Atchisoii, D. R 25

Atlantic 6

Audubon, John J. 27

Austin, Stephen 25

Babylonia 5

Baden, Stephen 28

Barbour, Philip N 12

Barker, EHfoi 17

Barlow, Thomas Harris 28

Bascom, Henry B 28

Beargrass 39

Beauchamp, Frances E 43

Beck,J.B 25
Bell James Franklin,

Belknap, William B. ........... 36

Bibb, G. M 25
Bivouac of the Dead. ........ .13,30
Blackburn, Luke P. ........... 26

Bluegrass

Region 7,13,18,32,35,39,47
Blue Licks 1 1

Blue Ridge...... 7

Bodley, Temple. .............. 29
Boone, Daniel. ............. .6,9,15
Boone, Jemima. 40
Boonesboro .9, 1 1

Bosweii Joseph 16
Bourbon 36, 37

Boyle, John ............... 25

Bradford, John 29
Bradford, "Old Jawn" ......... 24

Bradley, Edward 36

Bradley, William 26
Brand, John 16

Brandies, Louis D 26
Brashear, Walter. 26

Breckinridge, Alexander ........ 15

Breckinridge, John. 25

Breckinridge, Joseph C 12

Breckinridge, Madeline McD. .4243
Breckinridge, Mary 46

Breckinridge, R. J. ............ 23

Breckinridge, W. C. P. ......... 26
British.... 1!

British-American. 8

Brooks, Jared. 17

Brown, Samuel 26

Buckner, Simon Boliver .... 12

Buenos Aires 38

Buena Vista .... 42

Bullitt, Alexander Scott 25

Bulfitt, Thomas ... 14

Bullitt, William Marshal... . ... 26

Bin-bridge, Stephen G 12

Burley. ........... .....3637
Bums, James A 23

Butler, Wffiiam 13



Caesar 5

Calcutta, India 38

Calkway, Betsy 40

Calrnes, Marquis 12

Campbell Alexander ........... 28

Campbell, John Poage 28

Cannon, John W. Capt 21

Carlisle, John G 25

Carson, Christopher. 12

Castleman, John B. 12

CavaEer 51

Cawein, Madison 31

Celt 8

Cerro Gordo 42

Chapuitepec . . 42

Chateau Thierry 42

Chemistry 26

Cherry,H.H 23

Chickamauga 42

Chinn, Philip T. . 36

Churchill Downs . . 36

Cincinnati. 9

Civil Engineer 14

Civil War. 12,39

Clark, George Rogers. . . .9, 1 1
, 18, 19

Clay, Cassias M 26

Clay, Green. 15

Clay, Henry 25

Clay, Henry, Jr......... 12

Clay, Laura. 43

Col)!), Irvin Shrewsbury. ....... 30

Collins, Lewis 29

Collins, Richard, 29

Colorado 48

Combs, Leslie. 16

Connelley, William E 29

Comwallis. 6

Comer-Journal 24

CrabbJ.G.... 23

CrabOrchard 9

Crittenden, George B. 12

Crittenden, J. j 25

Crittenden, William L 34

Croghan, George 12

Crow's Station. ............... 22

Cumberland Gap 9

D

Danville, Kentucky. 22

Dark and Bloody Ground 8,36
DaveissJ.H 26

Davis, Jefferson 49

Dazey, Charles Turner, ........ 3!

Delaware* 14

DeNavarro, "Mary" A 45

Derne 12

Devers, John T 36

Devers, Theodore 36

Dickinson, John. 34

Distilling 37

Dixie 49

Donovan, Herman L. 23

Douglas, James 14

Drake, Daniel... 23

Dudley, Benjamin W 26

Duke, Basil 12

Duncan, George B 12

Durrett, Reaben T 29

Duveneck, Frank 30

Editors... 24

Edrnonson, John. 12

Education 22

Egypt 5

Elizabethan..... 46

Elizabethtown 17

Engineering 26

Estffl's Defeat 11

Euphrates 4
?
5

Evolution 2

Falls City 23

Fayette County 14, 1 5

Fiisonjohn 9,15,17,28
Finance 27, 29

Fincastle County 14

Finley, John 6

Fitch, John 27

FTaget,B.J..... 28

Flanders Fields 42

Florida 48

Floyd, John 9,14,15
FortPitt 18

Foster, Daniel M 16

Foster, Stephen C .32, 33

Fox, John 30

Frankfort, Kentucky. 15, 19

Frazer, Oliver.. 30

6
Gazette, The 24

Geology 26

Georgian 39



German Republic 26

Gist, Christopher 6

God 33,34
Graham, John 15

Grant, Samuel 15

Gratz, Benjamin 16

Great Britain 47

Greece 5

Greeks 8

Gresham, James Bethel 13

Griffith, David Wark 32

Gross, Samuel D 26

Guthrie, James 29

H

Hanson, Roger W 12

Harding, Chester 30

Harlan, John Marshall 26

Harlan,Silas 12

Harper, Frank B 36

Harper, John 36

Harrod'sFort 1!

Harrod, James 9

Harrod, Old Fort 1!

Harrodsburgh 9

Hart, Joel T 30

Hart, Nathaniel 9

Hazel Patch 9

Helm, Ben Hardin 12

Henderson, Richard 9

Hereford Cattle 35

Higgins, Richard 16

Hinton, William A 36

Historians 28

History 27

Hite, Isaac 15

Holley, Horace 22

HolyWrit 49

Hume, Edgar E 26

Hunt, John 16

Hurons 14

Hutchcraft, Reuben 13

Hutchins, William H 23

I

Illinois 48

Indiana 48

Ingles, Mary...
^

39

International Diplomacy 26

Inventors 27

Invention 25

Iowa 48

Jackson, James S 12

James, Eldon R 27

James Ollie M 26

Jefferson county. 14

Jeffrey, Rosa Vertner 44

Johannesburg, S. Africa ........ 38

Johnson, Annie Fellows ........ 44

Johnson, Percy H. . 29

Johnson, R. M. 12

Johnston, Albert Sidney. ....... 12

Jones, John Gabriel . ... 18

Journalism ....... 24

Journal, Louisville 24

Jouett, Matthew Karris .... 30

I

Kansas .. 48

Kastle, Joseph H..... ......... 27

Kelly, William 27

Kenton, Simon 9

Kentucky County ... ...... 14

Kentucky Derby. ............. 36

Kentucky Journalism 24

Kentucky Motto 33

Kentucky River 19

Kentucky Whiskey 38

Kerr, Charles.... 29

KingsMt. ................... 12

LakeErie 42

Land Surveys. 13

Larue County, Kentucky. ...... 48

Law 25

Leathers, Thomas P., Capt 21

Lee,Hancock 15

Lee, Robert E., The. ......... 21

Leonard, James Francis ........ 27

Letcher, R. P 25

Lexington, Kentucky

9,15,17,24,28,30,43,44

"Lexington'*. 35

Liberty 48

Liberty Song 33

Limestone, Kentucky 18

Lincoln County 14

Lincoln Scholar 28

Lincoln* Abraham ..... . . .48, 51

Linn, William 18

Literature.... 29

"Little Colonel'
9

44

L!0yd,Alice.. 43



M
Mississippi Valley , , ... 35

Missouri 47

Monongahe2a 19

Montana. . , 48

Moonlight Schools 46

Moreiieadi, James T 25

Morgan, John Hunt 12

Morrow, Edwin P 26

Morse Code 27

Mulligan, James Hilary 31

MunselLLuke.... 17

Music 29

My Oid Kentucky Home 32

LfoyiJohnUri...... ......... 27

Locomotives, American. 27

Logan, Benjamin 9

London, England. 26, 38

Longfellow. 33

Long Hunters 6

Long Knives 11

Loraner, George H. 25

Louisiana 48

Louisiana Territory, 47

Louisville, Kentucky

.....9,17,23,24,35,43,44,45,46
Louisville and Neville R-R... 17

Louisville Advertiser 24

Louisville Courier-Journal ...... 24

Louisville journal 24

Lyfejohn.. 28 Natchez, The 2!

LykJ. Irvine.... 27 Nation.. 1,8

Nation "Carrie" N 43

., Nebraska. 48M Nevada 48

MaddenJohn E 36 New Mexico 48

Manila, P. I. ............... .38,42 New Orleans 18,20,41

Marcosson, Isaac F. 25 Newsprint 24

Marshall Thomas, 25 Nicholas, George. 26

Marshall Humphrey.......... 12, 29 Nile 5

Martin's Station. .............. I ! Noe, Cotton. 31

Matthews, Thomas J 16 Novelists 30

May, George. 15

McOesney. Harry V.... ...... 23 A
McCUland's... II

McDowell, Ephraim ........... 26 O'Bannon, P. N 12

McElray, Robert McN.. ....... 29 0. F. C 37

McGill, Josephine 46 Ogden, Benjamin 28

McGinty, Ann P 39 O'Hara, Theodore 31

McKee, Wffliam R. 13 Ohio 48

McReynolds, James C 25 Ohio River 4,15,18,19,20

McVey, Frank L 23 Ohio River R. R. 17

Medical School 23 Ohio Valley 9

Medicine 25 Oid Crow 37

Mediterranean. 5 Old Fashioned Copper 37

Menffee, Richard H 25 Old Hermitage 37

MetcaK,Gov 16 Oid Kentucky Home..... 31

Mexican War. 12 Old Taylor 37

Modcp 42 Oklahoma 48
Miamis. 14 Oratory 25

Michigan. 48 Oregon.. 48
Miller, Arthur McQuiston. ..... 27

Miller, Samuel F.... 26 .

Mpgoes.. 14
r

Minnesota. 48 Pacific 9

Miro, Governor 20' Palestine . 50

Mississippi, ........ .8, 14,20,21,48 Panama, Republic of. .'.'.'.'.'..'. '.'. 48

Mississippi Territory 46 Paris, France 38



Patterson, James K 23

Patterson, Robert 9

Payne, John Howard 23

Penn, Shadrach 24

Pennsylvania 6

Perry, Commander 41

Perryville ,. 42
Ptrsia 5

Persian Gulf 4

Peter, Alfred M 2?

Peter, Robert 27
Piedmont 6

Pittsburgh, Pa 19

Planetarium 27

Poe,E.A 31

Poets 30,31
Point Pleasant 1!

Prentice, George D 24

Preston, William 12, 15

Puritan 51

Rafinesque, Constantine S 23

Raisin, River 41

Ranck, George W 29

Republic 33,49

Revolutionary War 14,19

Rice, Alice Hegan 31

Rice, Cale Young 31

Rice, David 28

Rice, Nathan L 28

Richmond, James H 23

River Transportation 18

Roberts, Elizabeth Madox 30

Robertson, George 26

Robinson, L. L 17

Rockies 8

Rodman, Hugh 13

Roman Legions 8

Rousseau, L. H 12

Rowan, John 25

Ruddels Station 11

Rumsey, James 28

RusselLJ 17

Russia 26

Sackett, Frederic M 26

Sandlin, Willie 13

Santiago 42

Saturday Evening Post. 25

Saufley, Richard Caswell 13

Sawykr, Paul. ............ 3H
Science . . .... 25
Scientific Fields 26
Scot.... 8

Scott, Charles 12

Scott,HughL .... 12

ScoveiLMelvleA.. ........... 2?
Secession ....... 48

Semple, Ellen C. .............. 44

Shaler, Nathaniel S,. .......... 27

Shanghai 38

Sharfest, William R. .......... 27

Shawnets 14

Shelby, Isaac 11

Shiloh 42

Slaughter, Elvira M.... ....... 45

Smith, Zachary F 29

Song 32

Southdown Sheep. 35

Spain 12

Spanish Powder ............... 18

Spaulding, Martin J 28

Speed, Thomas. 25

Stanley, Augustus 0. 26

Stanton, Henry T 31

Statehood 14

Statesmanship. 25

State Motto 33

State University of Kentucky. . . 24

Stephens, Luther 16

Stewart Cora Wilson. 44

Stewart, William.............. 9

Stokes, W.E.D 36

Stone, Barton W 28

Stoner, Michael 9

StAsaphs... H
St. James, Court of ............ 26

St Louis, Mo 21

St. Petersburg, Russia. 38

Taylor, Edmund Haynes ....... 36

Taylor, Hancock .....14,15

Taylor, Zachary. .... ...... 12

Teader, The Master 49

Tecumseh 12

TenBroeck 35

Tennessee 48

Territories 47

Texas 48

Thames 40

Thatcher, M. H 47

Theology 27



Thompson, James 15

Thompson, William 15

Thraston, R. C. B 29

Tinsley, Peter 28
Tobacco 26
Todd, Harry Innes, Capt 22
Tcxld, John 12

Todd, Levi 9

Todd, Thomas 26
Toulmin, Harry 22
Townsend, John Wilson 29
Townsend, William H 29

Transportation 18

Transylvania Seminary 22

Transylvania University 17,22
Traylor, Melvin E 29
Trigg, Stephen 12

TsipoEtan 12

U
Underwood, Joseph Rogers 25
Underwood, Oscar W 25
United States 6,26,29
United We Stand. . v 34
University of Louisville 23
Utah 48

W
Walker, Dr. Thomas 6
Waller, John L 28
Warren, Charles Nevill 17

Washington, Pres, George 34
Watterson, Henry 24
West, Edward 28
Whelan, Charles 28

Whiskey 37
Whitley, William 9
Wickliife, Robert 16
Wilderness, The 28
Wilderness Road 9

Wiley, Jenny 40
Wiley, Louis 24
Wilkinson, James 19, 20
Willis, William T 13
Wilson, Robert Burns 30
Wilson, Samuel M 29
Winters, Elisha 15
Wisconsin 48
Women Leaders 42
Women's Christ. Ternp. Union. . 43
Woodnil. Samuel 13
World War 12
World's Work 25
Wright, William M 36
Wyandottes 14

Vance, John T 27
Vaughn, Edward M 13
Vincennes 11

Virginia 6,14,18,33,48
Virginia Acts 22

Yandeil, Enid 30
Yorktown 6
Young, John C 23
Young. Lucien 12








